RESOLUTION NO. 7

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE ALBANY COUNTY ETHICS COMMISSION

Introduced: 1/6/22 By Mr. Feeney:

WHEREAS, The County of Albany has established an Ethics Commission by Local Law 8 for 2011, and

WHEREAS, Local Law 8 for 2011 provides that two (2) members shall be recommended for appointment by the Majority Leader of the County Legislature, one (1) member by the Minority Leader of the County Legislature, and two (2) members by the County Executive, and

WHEREAS, The term of Hon. Gerard E. Maney has expired, and he has expressed interest in being reappointed to serve on the Ethics Commission, and,

WHEREAS, A vacancy currently exists on the Ethics Commission, and

WHEREAS, The Majority Leader has recommended the Hon. Gerard E. Maney for reappointment to the Ethics Commission, and

WHEREAS, The Majority Leader has recommended that James Melita, who has expressed an interest to serve on the Ethics Commission, be appointed to fill said vacancy, now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that, pursuant to Local Law 8 for 2011, that Hon. Gerard E. Maney is hereby appointed to the Albany County Ethics Commission for a term commencing January 1, 2022 and expiring December 31, 2025, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That James Melita is hereby appointed to the Albany County Ethics Commission to fill the unexpired term of Hon. Joseph Teresi for a term commencing immediately and expiring December 31, 2022, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials and members of the Ethics Commission.

Adopted by unanimous vote—1/6/22.